

No. 17-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JORGE AVILA TORREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES WYDA
JULIE L.B. STELZIG
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
DEFENDER
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710
Greenbelt, MD 20770

ROBERT LEE
MICHELE J. BRACE
VIRGINIA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION
RESOURCE CENTER
2421 Ivy Road, Suite 301
Charlottesville, VA 22903

DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
DANIEL WINIK
ANDREW JACO
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO APPLY THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH CONFLICTS WITH PRIOR DECISIONS	2
A. The Aggravators Are Textually Indistinguishable From Provisions To Which This Court Has Applied The Categorical Approach.....	2
B. The Government’s Non-Textual Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	4
C. The Government’s Vehicle Argument Is Meritless	6
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED, AND DEPARTED FROM OTHER COURTS’ REASONING, BY HOLDING THAT POST-OFFENSE CONDUCT SATISFIES THE PRIOR-CONVICTION AGGRAVATORS	7
A. The Government’s Interpretation Of The Statutory Text Is Implausible	8
B. Even If The Government’s Interpretation Were Textually Plausible, It Is Wrong In Light Of Other Indicia Of Statutory Meaning.....	9
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT SHOULD CONSIDER HOW <i>CARPENTER</i> AFFECTS THIS CASE	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ajoku v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 1056 (2014).....	12
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	10
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	3, 5
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	7
<i>Hexom v. Minnesota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2544 (2016).....	12
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2000 (2017).....	7
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	2
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012).....	2
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	4, 5
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	3
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	10
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	3
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	3
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	3, 4
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	7
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	4
<i>Twilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Archibald</i> , 589 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Carthorne</i> , 726 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2013).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Claridy</i> , 601 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Encarnacion-Ruiz</i> , 787 F.3d 581 (1st Cir. 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	3
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Rivera</i> , 800 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	12

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Ajoku v. United States</i> , No. 13-7264 (U.S.)	13
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , No. 09-60 (U.S.).....	5
<i>Hexom v. Minnesota</i> , No. 15-1052 (U.S.).....	12
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , No. 15-6092 (U.S.).....	5

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

18 U.S.C.	
§921.....	4
§924.....	4
§3592.....	<i>passim</i>
§3593.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Webster's <i>Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	8
